celexon. -

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Bedienungsanleitung

celexon TV/Display
Wandhalterung Fixed-10035

LN _Jry N N N N N N N N N N ¥ N N N Uy N ]

Vielen Dank fur den Kauf dieses Produkts.

FUr eine optimale Leistung und Sicherheit lesen Sie diese Anweisungen bitte sorgfaltig
durch, bevor Sie dieses Produkt anschlieBen oder betreiben. Bitte bewahren Sie diese
Anleitung flr eine spatere Verwendung auf.

Version: 32425_061



WARNHINWEISE

Diese Bedienungsanleitung dient dazu, Sie mit der Funktionsweise dieses Produktes

vertraut zu machen. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung daher gut auf, damit Sie jederzeit

darauf zugreifen kédnnen.

Beginnen Sie nicht mit der Montage, bevor Sie die komplette Bedienungsanleitung
gelesen und diese verstanden haben.

FUhren Sie die Installation mit einer weiteren Person durch, um eine sichere Montage
zu gewahrleisten.

Entnehmen Sie das Produkt der Verpackung und entfernen alle Verpackungsmateri-
alien. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich kein Verpackungsmaterial am oder im Produkt be-
findet. Sollten Sie Verpackungsbeschadigungen feststellen, prifen Sie zusatzlich ob
Beschadigungen am Produkt zu finden sind. Sollten Sie duBerliche Beschadigungen
an dem Gerat oder unerwartete oder untbliche Funktionsweisen feststellen, darf das
Produkt nicht weiter genutzt werden. Kontaktieren Sie umgehend den Handler, bei
dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben oder celexon direkt (Web: www.celexon.com,
Mail: info@celexon.de) flr weitere Informationen.

Um einen stérungsfreien Betrieb sicherzustellen, darf das Produkt ausschlieBlich in
Innenbereichen eingesetzt werden, es ist NICHT zur Nutzung im Freien geeignet.
Die Nutzung des Gerats und Zubehorteilen ist Kindern unter 16 Jahren verboten.
Sorgen Sie daflr, dass keine Kinder mit dem Produkt spielen oder sich ohne Aufsicht
in der Nahe aufhalten. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Produkt nicht an Orten montiert
wird, unter denen ein dauerhafter Personenaufenthalt stattfindet.

Ein Umbauen oder Verandern des Produktes beeintrachtigt die Produktsicherheit.
Behandeln Sie das Produkt sorgfaltig. Es kann durch StéRe, Schlage oder Fall aus
bereits geringer Hohe beschadigt werden.

Halten Sie das Produkt fern von Feuchtigkeit und nutzen es nicht in staubiger Um-
gebung.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur in seiner bestimmungsgemaBen Art und Weise. Eine
anderweitige Verwendung kann zu Beschadigungen am Produkt oder in dessen Um-
gebung fuhren.

Ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest, aber Uberdrehen diese nicht. Ein zu festes Anziehen
(z.B. Durch Verwendung eines Akkuschraubendrehers) kann Schaden verursachen
und den sicheren Halt des Produkts beeintrachtigen.

Beschaffen Sie sich ggf. passendes Montagematerial fr lhren Montageuntergrund.
Achten Sie darauf, dass der Untergrund ausreichend Tragkraft aufweist um das Pro-

dukt inkl. weiterer Komponenten sicher und dauerhaft zu halten.



Nach der Montage des Produkts und weiterer Komponenten sind diese auf ausrei-
chende Festigkeit und Betriebssicherheit zu Uberprifen.

Hangende Lasten missen mindestens zweimal jahrlich auf Festigkeit und Tragfahig-
keit gepruft werden.

Belasten Sie das Produkt nicht mit mehr Gewicht als zugelassen. Achten Sie auf das
maximal zulassige Tragegewicht.

Achten Sie darauf, dass das Produkt méglichst mittig belastet wird, besonders nach-
dem das Produkt verstellt wurde.

Alle Zuleitungen und Kabel Ihres Displays durfen nicht belastet werden und mussen
so verlegt werden, dass diese nicht beschadigt oder gequetscht werden.

Die beiliegenden Schrauben zur Befestigung des Displays sind auf Kompatibilitat zu
lhrem Geréat zu prufen, sollten diese zu lang (kann das Display beschadigen) oder zu
kurz sein (min. 5 Gewindegange mussen eingeschraubt werden kénnen), besorgen
Sie sich fur Ihr Gerat passende Schrauben.

Nach Installation der Halterung und des daran befindlichen Displays ist die gesamte
Konstruktion vor Inbetriebnahme nochmals auf Verbundfestigkeit und festen Sitz an
lhrem Tragwerk zu prUfen.

Sorgen Sie flur genligend Platz an der Montagestelle, um eine sichere Installation zu
gewahrleisten

Die Wahl des Installationsplatzes muss so erfolgen, dass dieser jederzeit zuganglich
und nicht verbaut ist um eine regelméaBige Sicht- und Zugkontrolle auf Lastsicher-
heit aller Komponenten durchfUhren zu kdnnen (min. 2x jahrlich!)

Bei Nichtbeachtung obiger Anweisungen kann es zu Personensch&den und
Beschadigungen des Produktes oder Geraten die daran angeschlossen
sind kommen. Auch kann bei fehlerhafter Installation oder Verwendung die
Garantie erléschen.

Wenn Sie beim Verwenden des Produktes unsicher sind, kontaktieren Sie
Fachpersonal, |hren Handler oder celexon direkt (Web: www.celexon.com,
Mail: info@celexon.de).

Technische Anderungen und Irrtiimer vorbehalten.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Die Angaben in diesem Dokument kdnnen ohne vorherige Anklindigung durch den Her-

steller gedndert werden. Anderungen werden jeweils in den folgenden Versionen dieses

Handbuchs erganzt. Der Hersteller Gbernimmt keine Garantie oder Gewahrleistung auf

die Richtigkeit der Angaben in diesem Dokument.



TECHNISCHE DATEN

*«  Geeignet fUr DisplaygréBen:

¢ Wandabstand:

e UnterstUtzte Vesa Norm:

¢ Max. Gewichtsaufnahme:

LIEFERUMFANG

AT

6x Wandschraube
8x50 mm (A)

6x Unterlegscheibe
@60 mm (E)

I—

4x Schraube
M6x15 mm (1)

I—

4x Schraube
M8x45 mm (N)

1x Rahmen

6x Kunststoffdubel
10*50 mm (B)

I—

4x Schraube
M5x30 mm (F)

o] —

4x Schraube
M8x30 mm (J)

-

4x Schraube
M8x15 mm (K)

1x linke VESA-
Halterung

von 60” bis 100”

35 mm

bis: 1.000 x 700

125 kg

©

4x Unterlegscheibe

@5 mm (C)

o —

4x Schraube
M5x15 mm (G)

] —

4x Schraube
M8x35 mm (L)

N

1x langer

Innensechskant-

schlUssel

1x rechte VESA-
Halterung

0

4x Plastikmuffe

| —

4x Schraube
M6x30 mm (H)

I—

4x Schraube
M8x40 mm (M)

1x Diebstahlschutz

inkl. Schloss



MONTAGE

SCHRITT 1:
Entfernen Sie vor der Montage die Verpackung und Folienreste vom Produkt.

SCHRITT 2:

Verwenden Sie den Rahmen als Schablone, um sechs Ldcher an der Installati-
onswand anzuzeichnen. Bohren Sie die angezeichneten Lécher @10 mm und
50 mm tief in die Wand. Im Anschluss versenken Sie die Kunststoffdtbel (B)
in jedem Loch.

Achtung: Das beigelegte Montagematerial ist nur flr die Montage an massiven
Steinwanden geeignet. Besorgen Sie sich passendes Montagematerial fur lhr
Tragwerk.




SCHRITT 3:
Befestigen Sie die Wandplatte mit sechs Wandschrauben (A) und sechs Unter-
legscheiben (E) durch die Befestigungsldcher im Rahmen an der Wand.

SCHRITT 4:

Montieren Sie die VESA-Halterungen links und rechts auf der Rickseite des
Displays: Wahlen Sie die passenden Schrauben (F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N) fur Ihr
Display und montieren die Halterungen mit jeweils zwei Schrauben, Unterleg-
scheiben (C) und ggf. Plastikmuffen (D) am Display. Vergewissern Sie sich,
dass der Abstand von jeder Halterung zur Oberkante des Displays gleich und
auch moglichst mittig ist.

Achtung: Die Wahl der passenden Schrauben ist wichtig, um Beschadigungen
an bzw. das Herabfallen von Ihrem Display zu verhindern.




SCHRITT 5:

Hangen Sie die montierten Halterungen samt Display an den Rahmen an. Ach-
ten Sie darauf, dass die Verriegelungen an beiden Halterungen vorher geldst
wurden (siehe untere Abbildung).

ACHTUNG: Lassen Sie das Display nicht los, bis Sie sichergehen kdnnen, dass
die Halterungen an der Wandhalterung fest sitzen.

% Wand (]

K@
/

SCHRITT 6:

Drehen Sie die beiden Verriegelungen zurlick an die Halterungen.

Schrauben Sie die Halterung an den oberen beiden Befestigungspunkten mit
Hilfe des langen Innensechskantschlissels fest, um ein unbeabsichtigtes Aus-
hangen des Displays zu verhindern.

Wand
Wand




SCHRITT 7:

Wenn Sie das Schloss verwenden méchten, fiuhren Sie den Diebstahlschutz
unten durch die beiden Lécher an den Verriegelungen durch und sichern Sie
dies mit dem beiliegenden Schloss.

—

Wand

Enit
[

T
T

]
Qﬁ

Die Montage ist nun abgeschlossen.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



N/
/LN

celexon-

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

User Manual

celexon TV/Display Wall Mount
Fixed-10035

LN _Jry N N N N N N N N N N ¥ N N N Uy N ]

Thank you for purchasing this product. For optimum performance and safety, please
read these instructions carefully before connecting or operating this product. Please
keep these instructions for future reference.

Version: 32425_061



WARNINGS

The purpose of this operating manual is to familiarise you with the operation of this

product. Therefore, keep these instructions in a safe place, so that you can access them

at any time.

Do not start the assembly before you have read and understood the complete
operating instructions.

Carry out the installation with another person to ensure a safe installation.

Remove the product from the packaging and remove all packaging material. Make
sure that no packaging material is on or in the product. If you notice any damage
to the packaging, also check whether there is any damage to the product. If you
notice any external damage to the device or unexpected or unusual functions, the
product must not be used any longer. Immediately contact the dealer from whom
you purchased the product or celexon directly (Web: www.celexon.co.uk, Mail:
info@celexon.co.uk) for further information.

To ensure trouble-free operation, the product must only be used indoors, it is NOT
intended for outdoor use.

Unsupervised use of the device and accessories is prohibited for children under 16
years of age.

Ensure that no children play with the devices or stay in the vicinity without
supervision.

Converting or modifying the product impairs product safety.

Do not use the product in the vicinity of gas or water-bearing equipment or in dusty
environments.

Handle the product with care. It can be damaged by shocks, impacts or falling from
even a small height.

Keep the product away from moisture and do not use it in dusty environments.

Use the product only in its intended manner, any other use may result in personal
injury, damage to the product or its surroundings.

Tighten the screws, but do not overtighten them. Excessive tightening (e.g. by
using a cordless screwdriver) can cause damage and impair the secure hold of the
product.

If necessary, procure suitable mounting material for your mounting surface. Make
sure that the surface has sufficient load-bearing capacity to hold the product and
other components securely and permanently.

After installation of the product and other components, they must be checked for

operational safety.



. Suspended loads must be checked for strength and load-bearing capacity at least
twice a year.

. Ensure that the product is loaded as centrally as possible, especially after the
product has been adjusted.

. Make sure that the product is not loaded asymmetrically, especially after the
product has been adjusted.

. All supply lines and cables must not be subjected to additional loads and must be
laid in such a way that they do not become a trip hazard, damaged or crushed.

. The enclosed screws for mounting the display must be checked for compatibility
with your device. If they are too long (can damage the display) or too short (at least
5 threads must be able to be screwed in), obtain suitable screws for your device.

. After installing the bracket and the display attached to it, the entire constructi-
on must be checked again for bonding strength and tight fit to your supporting
structure.

. Ensure that there is sufficient space at the installation site to guarantee a secure
installation.

. The installation location must be selected in such a way that it is accessible at all
times and not obstructed so that a regular visual and tensile check of the load of all
components (at least twice a year!)

. Failure to follow the above instructions may result in personal injury and damage
to the product or equipment connected to it. Also, incorrect installation or use may
void the warranty.

. If you are unsure about the use of the product, please contact your quali-
fied personnel, your dealer or celexon directly (Web: www.celexon.co.uk, Mail:
info@celexon.co.uk).

. Technical changes and errors expected.

DISCLAIMER

The information in this document is subject to change without notice by the manufac-
turer. Changes will be added to the following versions of this manual. The manufacturer

does not guarantee or warranty for the correctness of the information in this document.



TECHNICAL DATA

e Suitable for display sizes: from 60” to 100”

*  Wall distance: 35 mm

e Supported Vesa standard: up to: 1.000 x 700

*  Max. Weight capacity: 125 kg

IN THE BOX
6x wall screw 6x plastic dowel 4x washer 4x plastic sleeve
8x50 mm (A) 10*50 mm (B) @5 mm (C) (D)

— &= 4/

6x washer 4x screw 4x screw 4x screw
@60 mm (E) M5x30 mm (F) M5x15 mm (G) M6x30 mm (H)

4x screw 4X screw 4x screw 4x screw
M6x15 mm (1) M8x30 mm (J) M8x35 mm (L) M8x40 mm (M)

f— 2 |

4x screw M8x45 mm 4x screw M8x15 mm 1x long Allen key 1x anti-theft
protection incl.
lock
1x frame 1x left VESA bracket 1x right VESA bracket



ASSEMBLY

STEP 1:
Remove the packaging and film residues from the product before installation.

STEP 2:

Use the frame as a template to mark six holes on the installation wall. Drill the
marked holes @10 mm and 50 mm deep into the wall. Then countersink the
plastic plugs (B) into each hole.

Attention: The enclosed mounting material is only suitable for mounting
on solid stone walls. Obtain suitable mounting material for your supporting
structure.




STEP 3:
Fasten the wall plate to the wall with six wall screws (A) and six washers (E)

through the fastening holes in the frame.
Wall

STEP 4:

Mount the VESA brackets on the left and right on the back of the display. Select
the appropriate screws (F/G/H/1/J/K/L/M/N) for your display and mount the
brackets to the display using two screws, washers (C) and, if necessary, plastic
sleeves (D) to the display. Make sure that the distance from each bracket to the
top edge of the display is the same and as centred as possible.

Caution: It is important to choose the right screws to prevent damage to the
display and protect it from falling.




STEP 5:

Attach the mounted brackets together with the display to the frame. Make sure
that the locks on both brackets have been released beforehand (see illustration
below).

CAUTION: Do not let go of the display until you are sure that the brackets on
the wall mount are securely attached to the wall bracket.

%} Wall [

/

STEP 6:

Turn the two latches back onto the brackets. Tighten the bracket at the
top two fixing points using the long Allen key to prevent the display from
unintentionally unhooking.

Wall
Wall




STEP 7:
If you want to use the lock, insert the anti-theft device through the two holes
at the bottom of the latches and secure it with the enclosed lock.

Wall

HH]

A

The installation is now complete.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



celexon. 1D

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Notice d’utilisation

TV/écran celexon
Support mural Fixed-10035

BT Y
AR B EE R

Merci d’avoir choisi ce produit. Pour une performance et une sécurité optimales, veuillez
lire attentivement les présentes instructions avant de connecter ou d’utiliser ce produit.

Veuillez conserver la présente notice pour une consultation ultérieure.

Version : 32425_061



AVERTISSEMENTS

La présente notice d’utilisation est destinée a vous familiariser avec le mode de fonction-
nement de ce produit. Conservez donc précieusement ces instructions afin de pouvoir y

accéder a tout moment.

. Ne commencez pas le montage avant d’avoir lu entierement et compris la notice
d’utilisation.

. Effectuez I'installation avec une autre personne afin de garantir un montage sar.

. Retirez le produit de I'emballage et enlevez tous les matériaux d’emballage. Veillez
a ce qu’aucun matériau d’emballage ne se trouve sur et dans le produit. Si vous
constatez des dommages sur 'emballage, assurez-vous que le produit n’est pas en-
dommagé. Si vous constatez des dommages extérieurs sur I'appareil ou des fonc-
tionnements inattendus ou inhabituels, cessez d’utiliser le produit. Contactez immé-
diatement le détaillant auprés duquel vous avez acheté le produit ou directement
celexon (Web : www.celexon.fr, e-mail : info@celexon.fr) pour plus d'informations.

. Pour garantir un fonctionnement parfait, le produit doit étre utilisé exclusivement en
intérieur, il n’est PAS adapté a une utilisation en extérieur.

. L'utilisation de l'appareil et de ses accessoires est interdite aux enfants de moins de
16 ans.

. Veillez a ce gu’aucun enfant ne joue avec le produit ou ne se trouve a proximité sans
surveillance. Veillez a ce que le produit ne soit pas installé dans des endroits ou des
personnes séjournent en permanence.

. Toute transformation ou modification du produit porte atteinte a sa sécurité.

. Traitez le produit avec soin. Il peut étre endommagé par des chocs, des coups ou
des chutes, méme de faible hauteur.

. Maintenez le produit a I'abri de I'humidité et de la chaleur et ne l'utilisez pas dans un
environnement poussiéreux.

. N’utilisez le produit que de facon conforme. Toute autre utilisation peut entrainer
des dommages sur le produit ou dans son environnement.

. Serrez les vis, toutefois pas trop. Un serrage excessif (par exemple a l'aide d’un
tournevis sans fil) peut entrainer des dommages et compromettre la bonne tenue
du produit.

. Procurez-vous, le cas échéant, le matériel de montage adapté a votre support de
montage. Veillez a ce que le support présente une capacité de charge suffisante
pour maintenir le produit et les autres composants de maniére sdre et durable.

. Aprés le montage du produit et des autres composants, il convient de vérifier que

leur résistance et leur sécurité de fonctionnement sont suffisantes.



. La résistance et la capacité admissible des charges suspendues doivent étre contré-
lées au moins deux fois par an.

. Ne chargez pas le produit avec un poids supérieur a celui autorisé. Veillez a respec-
ter le poids maximal autorisé.

. Veillez a ce que le produit soit soumis a une charge la plus centrale possible, en
particulier aprés 'avoir déplacé.

. Tous les fils et cables d’alimentation de votre écran ne doivent pas étre soumis a des
contraintes et doivent étre posés de maniére a ne pas étre endommagés ou écrasés.

. Vérifiez la compatibilité des vis fournies pour fixer I'écran avec votre appareil. Si
elles sont trop longues (cela peut endommager I'écran) ou trop courtes (5 pas de vis
min. doivent pouvoir étre vissés), procurez-vous des vis adaptées a votre appareil.

. Apres I'installation du support et de I'écran, il convient de vérifier une nouvelle fois
la solidité de I'ensemble de la construction ainsi que sa bonne fixation a votre struc-
ture porteuse avant la mise en service.

. Prévoyez suffisamment d’espace sur le lieu de montage pour garantir une installa-
tion sGre

. Le choix de 'emplacement de I'installation doit se faire de sorte qu’il soit accessible
a tout moment et non encombré, afin de pouvoir effectuer un contréle visuel et de
traction régulier de la sécurité de charge de tous les composants (2x par an min. !)

. Le non-respect des instructions énoncées ci-dessus peut entrainer des dommages
corporels et endommager le produit ou les appareils qui y sont raccordés. Une ins-
tallation ou une utilisation incorrecte peut entrainer 'annulation de la garantie.

. Si vous n'étes pas sUr de l'utilisation du produit, contactez directement un personnel
spécialisé, votre revendeur ou celexon (Web : www.celexon.fr, e-mail : info@celexon.
fr).

. Sous réserve de modifications techniques et d’erreurs.

EXCLUSION DE RESPONSABILITE

Les informations contenues dans le présent document peuvent étre modifiées sans pré-
avis par le fabricant. Les modifications seront ajoutées dans les versions suivantes de
ce manuel. Le fabricant n'offre aucune garantie ou assurance quant a I'exactitude des

informations contenues dans le présent document.



DONNEES TECHNIQUES

e Convient pour les tailles d’écran suivantes : de 60” a 100”

* Distance au mur: 35 mm
e Norme Vesa prise en charge : jusque : 1000 x 700
e Absorption max. du poids : 125 kg

CONTENU DE LA LIVRAISON

AT

0

6 x vis murale 6 x chevilles en 4x rondelle 4 x manchon en
8x50 mm (A) plastique @5 mm (C) plastique
10*50 mm (B) (D)

— ] — | —

6 x rondelle @60 mm 4 x vis M5%x30 mm 4 x vis M5x15 mm (G) 4 x vis M6x30 mm
(B (D) (H)

I— I— I— {—=

4x vis MEx15 mm (1) 4x vis M8x30 mm (J) 4x Vis M8x35 mm (L) 4x vis M8x40 mm

4x vis M8x45 mm  4x vis M8x15 mm (K) 1x clé Allen 1 x protection
(N) longue antivol avec
serrure
1x cadre 1 x support VESA 1 x support VESA
gauche droite



MONTAGE

ETAPE N°1:
Avant I'assemblage, retirez les résidus d’emballage et de film du produit.

ETAPE N°2:

Utilisez le cadre comme modele pour marquer six trous sur le mur d'installa-
tion. Percez les trous marqués @10 mm et 50 mm de profondeur dans le mur.
Enfoncez ensuite les chevilles en plastique (B) dans chaque trou.

Attention : Le matériel de montage fourni ne convient que pour le montage
sur des murs en pierre massifs. Procurez-vous le matériel de montage adapté
a votre support.




ETAPE N°3:
Fixez la plague murale dans le cadre au mur a 'aide de six vis murales (A) et de
six rondelles (E) a travers les trous de montage.

ETAPE N°4 :

Montez les supports VESA a gauche et a droite a I'arriére de I'écran : Choisissez
les vis appropriées (F/G/H/1/J/K/L/M/N) pour votre écran et montez les sup-
ports sur I'écran a I'aide de deux vis chacun, de rondelles (C) et, si nécessaire,
de manchons en plastique (D). Assurez-vous que la distance entre chaque sup-
port et le bord supérieur de I'écran est la méme et aussi centrale que possible.
Attention : Le choix des bonnes vis est important pour éviter d'endommager
ou de faire tomber votre écran.

F/G/H/1/3/K/L/M/N
TV



ETAPE N°5:

Accrochez les supports montés, y compris |'écran, sur le cadre. Assurez-vous
gue les verrous des deux supports ont été libérés au préalable (voir illustration
ci-dessous).

ATTENTION : Ne lachez pas I'écran tant que vous n'étes pas slr que les sup-
ports sont solidement fixés au support mural.

% Mur (]

T

K@
/

ETAPE N°6 :

Remettez les deux loquets sur les supports.

Vissez le support en place sur les deux points de montage supérieurs a l'aide
de la longue clé Allen pour éviter que I'écran ne se détache accidentellement.

Mur




ETAPE N°7 :

Si vous souhaitez utiliser le cadenas, insérez la protection antivol dans les deux

trous des loquets en bas et fixez-la avec le cadenas fourni.

—

Mur

T

|
N

Le montage est maintenant terminé.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



celexon-

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Manual de instrucciones

Soporte de pared Fixed-10035
para TV/pantalla celexon

« B @R

BT Y

Gracias por adquirir este producto.
Para un rendimiento y seguridad 6ptimos, lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de

conectar o utilizar este producto. Conserve estas instrucciones para futuras consultas.

Version: 32425_061



ADVERTENCIAS

Este manual de instrucciones tiene por objeto familiarizarle con el funcionamiento de
este producto. Por lo tanto, guarde estas instrucciones en un lugar seguro para poder

acceder a ellas en cualquier momento.

. No comience el montaje hasta haber leido y comprendido el manual de instruccio-
nes completo.

. Realice la instalacidon con otra persona para garantizar un montaje seguro.

. Saque el producto del envase y retire todos los materiales de embalaje. Asegurese
de que no haya material de embalaje sobre o dentro del producto. Si observa al-
gun desperfecto en el embalaje, compruebe también si el producto estd danado.
Si observa algun dafo externo en el dispositivo o un funcionamiento inesperado
o inusual, deje de utilizar el producto. Péngase en contacto inmediatamente con
el distribuidor al que compro el producto o directamente con celexon (web: www.
celexon.es, correo: info@celexon.es) para obtener mas informacion.

. Para garantizar un funcionamiento sin problemas, el producto solo debe utilizarse
en interiores, NO es apto para su uso en exteriores.

. Se prohibe el uso del dispositivo y sus accesorios a los menores de 16 afos.

. Asegurese de que no haya niflos jugando con el producto o en las proximidades sin
supervision. Asegurese de que el producto no se monte en lugares bajo los cuales
se situen permanentemente personas.

. Modificar o alterar el producto compromete su seguridad.

. Maneje el producto con cuidado. Puede danarse por golpes, choques o caidas, in-
cluso desde poca altura.

. Mantenga el producto alejado de la humedad y no lo utilice en entornos polvorien-
tos.

. Utilice el producto unicamente de la forma prevista. Cualquier otro uso puede cau-
sar dafos al producto o a su entorno.

. Apriete los tornillos, pero no en exceso. Un apriete excesivo (por ejemplo, con un
destornillador inaldmbrico) puede causar dafos y afectar a la sujecion segura del
producto.

. Si es necesario, obtenga material de montaje adecuado para su superficie de mon-
taje. Asegurese de que la superficie tenga suficiente capacidad de carga para sos-
tener el producto, incluidos otros componentes, de forma segura y permanente.

. Una vez montados el producto y los demas componentes, debe comprobarse que
son suficientemente resistentes y que funcionan con seguridad.

. Debe comprobarse la resistencia y la capacidad de carga de las cargas suspendidas



al menos dos veces al afo.

. No cargue el producto con mas peso del permitido. Observe la carga maxima per-
mitida.

. Asegurese de centrar la carga en el producto, especialmente una vez se haya ajus-
tado.

. Las lineas y cables de suministro de su pantalla no deben estar sometidos a cargas
y deben disponerse de forma que no sufran dafos ni aplastamientos.

. Es necesario comprobar la compatibilidad de los tornillos suministrados para fijar
la pantalla a su dispositivo; si son demasiado largos (podrian danar la pantalla) o
demasiado cortos (deben poder atornillarse como min. 5 vueltas), debe proveerse
de otros adecuados para su dispositivo.

. Tras instalar el soporte y la pantalla compatible, se comprobara la estructura conjun-
ta una vez mas antes de la puesta en marcha para asegurar la fijacion y la posicion
firme de la estructura portante.

. Garantice suficiente espacio en el lugar de montaje para asegurar una instalacion
segura

. La eleccidon del lugar de instalacion debe realizarse de manera que sea accesible en
todo momento y que se puedan ejecutar controles visuales y de traccion sobre la
seguridad de carga de todos los componentes con caracter periddico (min. 2 veces
al afho)

. Si no se siguen las instrucciones anteriores, pueden producirse lesiones personales
y dafios en el producto o en los equipos conectados a él. Asimismo, la instalacion o
el uso incorrectos pueden invalidar la garantia.

. Si no esta seguro de cémo utilizar el producto, péngase en contacto con personal
cualificado, con su distribuidor o directamente con celexon (web: www.celexon.es,
correo: info@celexon.es).

. Salvo cambios y errores técnicos.

EXENCION DE RESPONSABILIDAD

La informacidn contenida en este documento estd sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso por
parte del fabricante. Los cambios se afladiran en las siguientes versiones de este manual.

El fabricante no garantiza la exactitud de la informacion contenida en este documento.



DATOS TECNICOS

¢ Compatible con los tamafios de pantalla:

¢ Distancia con la pared:
e Compatible con la norma Vesa:
* Admisiéon de carga max.:

VOLUMEN DE SUMINISTRO

AT

6x tornillos de pared  6x tacos de plastico

8x50 mm (A) 10*50 mm (B)
6x arandelas 60 mm 4x tornillos
(BE) M5x30 mm (F)

I —

4x tornillos M6x15 mm

4x tornillos
M8x30 mm (J)

I— =

4x tornillos 4x tornillos
M8x45 mm (N) M8x15 mm (K)
1x marco 1x soporte VESA
izquierdo

35 mm

de 60” a 100”

hasta: 1000 x 700

125 kg

4x arandelas
@5 mm (C)

o —

4x tornillos
M5x15 mm (G)

] —

4x tornillos
M8x35 mm (L)

N

1x llave Allen larga

1x soporte VESA
derecho

0

4x manguitos de
plastico
D)

| —

4x tornillos
M6x30 mm (H)

I—

4x tornillos
M8x40 mm (M)

1x proteccion
antirrobo con
candado



MONTAJE

PASO 1:
Antes del montaje, retire el embalaje y los restos de ldmina del producto.

PASO 2:

Utilice el marco como plantilla para perforar seis orificios en la pared de ins-
talacion. Perfore los orificios marcados con @10 mm y 50 mm de profundidad
en la pared. A continuacioén, hunda los tacos de plastico (B) en cada orificio.
Atencidn: El material de montaje suministrado solo es adecuado para el mon-
taje en paredes de piedra macizas. Obtenga material de montaje adecuado
para su estructura de soporte.




PASO 3:
Fije la placa de pared con seis tornillos de pared (A) y seis arandelas (E) a la

pared mediante los orificios de fijacion del marco.
Pared

PASO 4:

Monte los soportes VESA a izquierda y derecha de la parte trasera de la panta-
lla: Seleccione los tornillos compatibles (F/G/H/1/J/K/L/M/N) para su pantalla
y monte los soportes con ayuda de dos tornillos, arandelas (C) vy, en caso dado,
manguitos de plastico (D) en la pantalla. Asegurese de que la distancia desde
cada soporte hacia la esquina superior de la pantalla sea la misma y esté lo mas
centrada posible.

Atencion: La seleccion de los tornillos adecuados es importante para evitar
dafos y caidas de la pantalla.

F/G/H/1/J/K/L/M/N
TV



PASO 5:

Cuelgue los soportes montados junto con la pantalla en los marcos. Asegurese
de que los bloqueos de ambos soportes se hayan soltado con antelacidn (véa-

se ilustracion inferior).

ATENCION: No suelte la pantalla hasta que pueda garantizar que los soportes
estdn bien anclados al soporte de pared.

1

\
=

PASO 6:

Haga retroceder ambos bloqueos en los soportes.
Atornille el soporte en ambos puntos de fijacidon superiores con ayuda de la
llave Allen larga para evitar que la pantalla se descuelgue accidentalmente.

Pared

Pared

THHHAHA]
J




PASO 7:
Si desea utilizar el candado, pase la proteccidn antirrobo por ambos orificios
de los bloqueos y asegurelos con el candado suministrado.

—

Pared

T

|
N

Se ha completado el montaje.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | Alemania



celexon. 1l

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Manuale di istruzioni

TV/Display celexon
Supporto a parete Fixed-10035

T E T T
AR B EE R

Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto. Per garantire prestazioni e sicurezza ottima-
li, leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni prima di collegare o utilizzare lo schermo

di proiezione Conservare queste istruzioni per riferimenti futuri.

Versione: 32425_061



AVVERTENZE

Questo manuale di istruzioni ha lo scopo diillustrare il funzionamento del prodotto. Con-

servare questo manuale con cura, in modo da poterlo consultare in qualsiasi momento.

. Non iniziare il montaggio prima di aver letto e compreso il manuale di istruzioni.

. Per ragioni di sicurezza, eseguire il montaggio con l'aiuto di un’altra persona.

. Estrarre il supporto dalla scatola e rimuovere tutti i materiali di imballaggio. Assicu-
rarsi che non vi sia materiale di imballaggio sul supporto o al suo interno. Qualora si
notino danni all’imballaggio, controllare se anche il prodotto &€ danneggiato. In caso
di danni visibili o di un funzionamento anomalo e insolito, non continuare a utilizzare
il supporto. Contattare immediatamente il rivenditore presso il quale & stato acqui-
stato il prodotto o contattare direttamente celexon (sito: www.celexon.it, e-mail:
info@celexon.it) per ulteriori informazioni.

. Per garantire un funzionamento senza problemi, il prodotto deve essere utilizzato
solo in ambienti chiusi, NON & adatto all’'uso esterno.

. L'uso del supporto e degli accessori € vietato ai bambini di eta inferiore ai 16 anni.

. Assicurarsi che nessun bambino giochi con lo schermo o si trovi nelle sue vicinanze
senza il controllo di un adulto. Assicurarsi che il supporto non sia installato in punti
costantemente frequentati da persone.

. La conversione o la modifica del supporto ne compromette la sicurezza.

. Maneggiare il supporto con cura. Potrebbe essere danneggiato da urti, colpi o cadu-
te anche da un’altezza ridotta.

. Tenere il supporto lontano da fonti di calore e umidita, non utilizzare in ambienti
polverosi.

. Utilizzare il supporto in conformita alla sua destinazione d’uso. Qualsiasi altro utiliz-
z0 puod causare danni al supporto o allambiente circostante.

. Serrare le viti senza stringerle troppo. Un serraggio eccessivo (ad esempio con un
cacciavite a batteria) puo causare danni e compromettere la tenuta del supporto.

. Eventualmente, procurarsi il materiale di montaggio adatto al soffitto. Assicurarsi
che il soffitto abbia una capacita di carico sufficiente a sostenere I'apparecchio e gli
altri componenti in modo sicuro e permanente.

. Dopo aver montato il supporto e gli altri componenti, & necessario controllarne la
stabilita e la sicurezza.

. | carichi sospesi devono essere controllati almeno due volte 'anno per verificarne la
resistenza e la capacita portante.

. Non caricare il supporto con un peso superiore a quello consentito. Prestare atten-



zione alla capacita di carico massima consentita.

. Assicurarsi che il carico del supporto sia il piu centrale possibile, soprattutto dopo
che & stato regolato.

. Tutte le linee di alimentazione e i cavi del display non devono essere esposti a sol-
lecitazioni e devono essere posati in modo da non essere danneggiati o calpestati.

. Controllare che le viti fornite per il fissaggio del display siano compatibili con I'appa-
recchio. Nel caso siano troppo lunghe (potrebbero danneggiare il display) o troppo
corte (devono poter essere avvitate almeno per almeno 5 giri), procurarsi delle viti
adeguate all’'apparecchio.

. Dopo aver montato il supporto e il display ad esso collegato, prima della messa in
funzione, I'intera costruzione deve essere controllata di nuovo per verificarne la sta-
bilita e il fissaggio alla struttura di supporto.

. Assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente, per eseguire un montaggio in piena sicu-
rezza.

. Il punto di installazione deve essere scelto in modo che sia sempre accessibile senza
ostacoli, per poter effettuare regolarmente un controllo visivo e di stabilita di tutti i
componenti (almeno due volte all’anno!).

. La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni pud causare lesioni fisiche e danni al
supporto o ai componenti ad esso collegati. Il montaggio o l'utilizzo non corretti del
prodotto possono inoltre invalidare la garanzia.

. In caso di dubbi sull’'uso del prodotto rivolgersi a personale specializzato, al rivendi-
tore o direttamente a celexon (sito: www.celexon.it, e-mail: info@celexon.it).

. Con riserva di modifiche tecniche ed errori.

ESCLUSIONE DI RESPONSABILITA

Le informazioni contenute in questo documento sono soggette a modifiche senza pre-
avviso da parte del produttore. Le modifiche saranno aggiunte alle versioni successive di
questo manuale. Il produttore non garantisce la correttezza delle informazioni contenute

nel presente documento.



DATI TECNICI

 Adatto per display: da 60” fino a 100”
e Distanza dalla parete: 35 mm
e Standard Vesa supportato: fino a: 1.000 x 700
e Capacita di carico massima: 125 kg

CONTENUTO DELLA FORNITURA

AT

0

6 viti da muro 6x tasselli in plastica 4 rondelle 4 manicotti in
8x50 mm (A) 1050 mm (B) @5 mm (C) plastica
D

— &= 4/

6 rondelle @ 60 mm 4 viti M5x30 mm (F) 4 viti M5x15 mm (G) 4 viti M6x30 mm
) (H)

I— I— I— {—=

4 viti Mex15 mm (1) 4 viti M8x30 mm (J) 4 Viti M8x35 mm (L) 4 viti M8x40 mm (M)

— =

4 viti M8x45 mm (N) 4 viti M8x15 mm (K) 1 chiave a brugola 1 sistema antifurto

lunga con lucchetto
incluso
1x telaio 1 supporto VESA 1 supporto VESA
sinistro destro



MONTAGGIO

PASSAGGIO 1:
Rimuovere I'imballaggio e i residui di pellicola dal prodotto prima dell’installa-
zione.

PASSAGGIO 2:

Utilizzare il telaio come modello per segnare i sei fori sulla parete di installa-
zione. Praticare i fori contrassegnati di @ 10 mm e 50 mm di profondita nella
parete. Quindi inserire un tassello di plastica (B) in ogni foro.

Attenzione: || materiale di montaggio in dotazione & adatto solo per il mon-
taggio su pareti in pietra massiccia. Eventualmente, procurarsi il materiale di
montaggio adatto alla struttura di supporto.




PASSAGGIO 3:
Fissare la piastra inserendo le sei viti da muro (A) con le sei rondelle (E), attra-
verso i fori del telaio, nei i fori praticati sulla parete.

Parete

PASSAGGIO 4:

Montare i supporti VESA a sinistra e a destra sul retro del display: Scegliere le
viti adatte (F/G/H/1/J/K/L/M/N) al proprio display e montare i supporti utiliz-
zando le due viti, le rondelle (C) e, eventualmente, i manicotti di plastica (D).
Assicurarsi che la distanza tra ciascun supporto e il bordo superiore del display
sia uguale e il piu possibile centrata.

Attenzione: E importante scegliere le viti giuste per evitare danni o cadute del

display.

F/G/H/1/J/K/L/M/N
TV



PASSAGGIO 5:

Agganciare al telaio i supporti montati insieme al display. Assicurarsi che le
chiusure di entrambi i supporti siano state sbloccate in precedenza (vedere la
figura di seguito).

ATTENZIONE: Non lasciare il display finché non si & certi che i supporti siano
saldamente fissati al supporto a parete.

—
% Parete

K@
/

PASSAGGIO 6:

Girare di nuovo le due chiusure sui supporti.

Utilizzare la chiave a brugola lunga per stringere il supporto nei due punti di
fissaggio superiori, per evitare che il display si sganci inavvertitamente.

Parete
Parete




PASSAGGIO 7:
Se si desidera utilizzare un lucchetto, inserire la protezione antifurto attraverso
i due fori delle chiusure e fissarla con il lucchetto in dotazione.

Parete

A guesto punto il montaggio € terminato.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



celexon. L

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Instrukcja obstugi

Uchwyt $cienny celexon TV/
Display Fixed-10035

BT Y
AR B EE R

Dziekujemy za zakup tego produktu. Aby zapewni¢ optymalne dziatanie i bezpieczen-
stwo, przed podtgczeniem lub obstuga tego produktu nalezy uwaznie przeczytac niniej-

szg instrukcje. Prosimy o zachowanie niniejszej instrukcji do wykorzystania w przysztosci.

Wersja: 32425_061



WSKAZOWKI OSTRZEGAWCZE

Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi ma na celu zapoznanie uzytkownika z dziataniem produktu.
Instrukcje nalezy przechowywac w bezpiecznym miejscu, aby miec¢ do niej dostep w

dowolnym momencie.

Przed podjeciem montazu nalezy przeczytaé ze zrozumieniem cata instrukcje ob-
stugi.

Instalacje nalezy wykonywac z druga osoba, aby zapewni¢ bezpieczny montaz.
Wyjac¢ produkt z opakowania i usuna¢ wszelkie materiaty opakowaniowe. Upewnic
sie, ze w lub na produkcie ma zadnych materiatéw opakowaniowych. W przypadku
stwierdzenia uszkodzen opakowania nalezy réwniez sprawdzi¢, czy produkt nie jest
uszkodzony. Jesli widoczne sa zewnetrzne uszkodzenia urzadzenia lub w przypad-
ku stwierdzenia niespodziewanego lub nietypowego sposobu dziatania nie wolno
dalej uzywac produktu. Nalezy bezzwiocznie skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca, u
ktérego nabyto produkt lub bezposrednio z firma celexon (Internet: www.celexon.
pl, e-mail: info@celexon.pl), aby uzyskac¢ wiecej informacji.

Aby zapewni¢ bezawaryjna prace, produkt moze by¢ uzywany wytacznie w po-
mieszczeniach. Produkt NIE nadaje sie do uzytku na wolnym powietrzu.

Dzieciom ponizej 16. roku zycia zabrania sie uzywania urzadzenia i akcesoriow.
Upewnic¢ sie, ze dzieci nie bawia sie produktem ani nie przebywaja w jego poblizu
bez nadzoru. Zwréci¢ uwage, aby produkt nie byt montowany w miejscach, pod
ktorymi ciagle przebywaja osoby.

Przebudowa lub modyfikowanie produktu ma negatywny wptyw na jego bezpie-
czenstwo.

Z produktem nalezy obchodzi¢ sie ostroznie. Moze zostac uszkodzony przez wstrza-
sy, uderzenia lub upadek nawet z niewielkiej wysokosci.

Produkt nalezy chroni¢ przed wilgocia i nie uzywac go w zapylonym otoczeniu.
Uzywac produktu wytacznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem. Kazde inne uzycie
moze prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia produktu lub jego otoczenia.

Sruby nalezy dokreci¢, ale ich nie przekreci¢. Zbyt mocne dokrecenie (np. za pomo-
ca wkretarki akumulatorowej) moze spowodowac uszkodzenie i wptynac negatyw-
nie na bezpieczne zamocowanie produktu.

W razie potrzeby nalezy zapewni¢ materiaty montazowe dostosowane do istnieja-
cego podtoza montazowego. Upewnic sie, czy podfoze ma wystarczajgaca nosnosc,
aby bezpiecznie i trwale utrzymac produkt oraz inne elementy.

Po zmontowaniu produktu i innych elementéw nalezy je sprawdzi¢ pod katem od-

powiedniej wytrzymatosci i bezpieczenstwa eksploatacji.



Przedmioty zawieszone nalezy sprawdza¢ pod katem wytrzymatosci i nosnosci co
najmniej dwa razy w roku.

Nie obcigzac produktu wiekszym ciezarem niz dopuszczalny. Przestrzegac¢ maksy-
malnej dozwolonej nosnosci.

Zwracac uwage, aby produkt byt w miare mozliwosci obcigzany centralnie, zwtasz-
Cza po jego przestawieniu.

Wszelkie przewody zasilajace i kable telewizora/wyswietlacza nie moga by¢ obcia-
zane i musza byc¢ utozone w taki sposoéb, aby nie zostaty uszkodzone lub zgniecione.
Dotgczone sruby do mocowania telewizora/wyswietlacza nalezy sprawdzi¢ pod
katem zgodnosci z urzadzeniem, jesli beda za dtugie (moga uszkodzi¢ telewizor/
wyswietlacz) lub za krétkie (musi by¢ mozliwos¢ wkrecania min. 5 skokdw gwintu),
nalezy nabyc¢ sruby pasujace do urzadzenia.

Po zainstalowaniu uchwytu i przytwierdzonego do niego telewizora/wyswietlacza
nalezy przed uruchomieniem sprawdzi¢ cata konstrukcje jeszcze raz pod katem
trwatosci potagczenia i dobrego zamocowania na konstrukcji nosnej.
Zagwarantowac¢ dostateczng przestrzern w miejscu montazu, aby zapewni¢ bez-
pieczna instalacje.

Wyboru miejsca instalacji nalezy dokonac tak, aby byto ono w kazdej chwili dostep-
nie i nie byto zabudowane, aby mozna byto przeprowadzic¢ regularna kontrole wzro-
kowa i ciggniecia pod katem bezpieczenstwa obcigzenia wszystkich komponentow
(min. 2 razy w roku!)

Niezastosowanie sie do powyzszych instrukcji moze spowodowac obrazenia ciata
oraz uszkodzenie produktu lub podtgczonych do niego urzadzen. Niewtasciwa in-
stalacja lub uzytkowanie moze réwniez doprowadzi¢ do wygasniecia gwarancji.
Jedli istnieja watpliwosci, w jaki sposdb korzystac z produktu, nalezy skontaktowac
sie z wykwalifikowanym personelem, sprzedawca lub bezposrednio z firma celexon
(Internet: www.celexon.pl, e-mail: info@celexon.pl).

Zastrzega sie mozliwos¢ zmian technicznych i btedéw.

WYLACZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI

Informacje zawarte w tym dokumencie moga ulec zmianie bez uprzedniego powia-
domienia ze strony producenta. Zmiany beda dodawane do kolejnych wersji niniejszej
instrukcji. Producent nie udziela gwarancji ani rekojmi w odniesieniu do poprawnosci

informacji zawartych w niniejszym dokumencie.



DANE TECHNICZNE

Nadaje sie do wyswietlaczy o przekatnej:

Odlegtosc od sciany:
Obstugiwana norma Vesa
Maks. obcigzenie:

ZAKRES DOSTAWY

AT

6x Srub do montazu

6x kotki plastikowe

Sciennego 10*50 mm (B)
8 x50 mm (A)
6x podktadki @60 4x Sruby M5x30 mm
mm (E) (F)

4x $ruby M6Bx15 mm (1) 4x Sruby M8x30 mm

)

od 60" do 100"
35 mm
do: 1000 x 700
125 kg
4 podkiadki 4x tulejki
@5 mm (C) plastikowe
(D)

o s |

4x Sruby M5x15 mm
()

4x sruby
M6x30 mm (H)

I— =

4x Sruby M8x35 mm  4x sruby M8x40 mm
(L (M)

&= 1
Ix dtugi klucz
imbusowy

1x zabezpieczenie
przed kradzieza z
blokada

4x Sruby M8x45 mm 4x Sruby M8x15 mm
(N) (K)
Ix rama Tx uchwyt VESA lewy

Tx uchwyt VESA
prawy



MONTAZ
KROK 1:

Przed instalacja nalezy usunac¢ opakowanie i pozostatosci folii z produktu.

KROK 2:

Uzy¢ ramy jako szablonu do zaznaczenia szesciu otwordw na Scianie. Wywier-
ci¢ w Scianie zaznaczone otwory o srednicy 10 mm i gtebokosci 50 mm. Na-
stepnie do kazdego otworu witozy¢ plastikowe kotki (B).

Uwaga: Dotgczony materiat montazowy jest przeznaczony wytacznie do mon-
tazu na petnych scianach z pustakéw. Nalezy zapewni¢ materiaty montazowe
dostosowane do danej konstrukcji nosnej.




KROK 3:
Przymocowac ptyte scienng do Sciany za pomoca szesciu srub (A) i szesciu
podktadek (E) wykorzystujac do tego otwory mocujace.

Sciana

KROK 4:

Zamontowac uchwyty VESA po lewej i prawej stronie z tytu telewizora/wyswie-
tlacza: Wybrac¢ odpowiednie $ruby (F/G/H/I/3/K/L/M/N) dla danego telewizora/
wyséwietlacza i w razie potrzeby przymocowaé wsporniki do telewizora/wy-
Swietlacza za pomoca dwadch srub, podktadek (C) i tulejek plastikowych (D).
Upewnic sie, ze odlegtosc od kazdego wspornika do goérnej krawedzi wyswie-
tlacza jest taka sama i jak umieszczona jak najblizej sSrodka.

Uwaga: Wybdr odpowiednich srub jest wazny, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu lub
upadkowi telewizora/wyswietlacza.

| .
% F/G/HN/I/K/LIMIN

Telewizor



KROK 5:

Przymocowac zamontowane wsporniki wraz z wyswietlaczem do ramy. Upew-
nic sie, ze blokady obu wspornikdw zostaty wczesniej zwolnione (patrz ilustra-
Cja ponizej).

UWAGA: Nie puszczac wyswietlacza do momentu upewnienia sie, ze wsporni-
ki s dobrze przymocowane do uchwytu sciennego.

—
%} Sciana

K@
/

KROK 6:

Wkreci¢ obydwie blokady z powrotem do wspornikow.

Za pomoca dtugiego klucza imbusowego dokre¢ wspornik w dwdch gérnych
punktach mocowania, aby zapobiec przypadkowemu odtaczeniu sie wyswie-
tlacza.

Sciana

LY

Sciana




KROK 7:
Aby uzy¢ blokady, nalezy wprowadzi¢ zabezpieczenie przed kradzieza przez
dwa otwory w dolnej czesci wspornikoéw i zabezpieczyc¢ je dotaczong blokada.

—

Sciana

Montaz zakonczony.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstralBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



celexon-

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Bedieningshandleiding

celexon tv/display
Wandhouder Fixed-10035

« B B

Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van dit product.

Voor optimale prestaties en veiligheid moet u deze aanwijzingen zorgvuldig doorlezen

voordat u dit product aansluit of gebruikt. Bewaar deze handleiding voor later gebruik.

Versie: 32425_061



WAARSCHUWINGEN

Deze handleiding is bedoeld om u vertrouwd te maken met de werking van dit product.

Bewaar deze handleiding daarom goed, zodat u deze op elk gewenst moment kunt raad-

plegen.

Begin pas met de montage nadat u de volledige bedieningshandleiding doorgele-
zen en begrepen hebt.

Voer de installatie samen met een andere persoon uit om een veilige montage te
waarborgen.

Haal het product uit de verpakking en verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen. Let
erop dat zich geen verpakkingsmateriaal aan of in het product bevindt. Mocht u
beschadigingen aan de verpakking constateren, dan moet u ook controleren of het
product zelf misschien beschadigd is. Mocht u beschadigingen aan de buitenkant
van het apparaat of een onverwachte of ongebruikelijke werking constateren, dan
mag het product niet verder worden gebruikt. Neem direct contact op met de dea-
ler bij wie u het product hebt gekocht of rechtstreeks met celexon (web: www.
celexon.nl, e-mail: info@celexon.nl) voor verdere informatie.

Om te zorgen voor een probleemloos, storingsvrij gebruik mag het product uitslui-
tend in binnenruimtes worden gebruikt. Het product is NIET geschikt voor gebruik
in de buitenlucht.

Het gebruik van het apparaat en de accessoires door kinderen jonger dan 16 jaar is
verboden.

Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet met het product spelen of zich zonder toezicht in de
buurt van het product bevinden. Zorg ervoor dat het product niet wordt geinstal-
leerd op plekken waaronder permanent mensen aanwezig zijn.

Ombouw of modificatie van het product kan de productveiligheid negatief bein-
vloeden.

Behandel het product zorgvuldig. Het product kan door stoten, schokken of vallen
- al vanaf geringe hoogte - beschadigd raken.

Houd het product uit de buurt van vocht en gebruik het niet in een stoffige omge-
ving.

Gebruik het product alleen voor zijn beoogde gebruiksdoel. Afwijkend gebruik kan
schade aan het product of in de omgeving van het product tot gevolg hebben.
Draai de schroeven vast, maar draai ze niet te strak aan. Te strak aandraaien (bijv.
door gebruik van een accuboormachine) kan schade veroorzaken en het veilige
houvast van het product negatief beinvlioeden.

Schaf indien nodig geschikt montagemateriaal voor uw montage-ondergrond aan.



Let erop dat de ondergrond voldoende draagvermogen heeft om het product incl.
verdere componenten veilig en blijvend te dragen.

Na de montage van het product en verdere componenten moeten deze op voldoen-
de stevigheid en gebruiksveiligheid worden gecontroleerd.

Hangende lasten moeten minimaal twee keer per jaar op vastzitten en draagvermo-
gen worden gecontroleerd.

Belast het product niet met meer gewicht dan toegestaan. Let op het maximaal
toegelaten draagvermogen.

Zorg ervoor dat het product zo centraal mogelijk wordt belast, zeker nadat het
product is versteld.

Alle toevoerleidingen en kabels van uw display mogen niet worden belast en moe-
ten zo worden geinstalleerd dat ze niet beschadigd of geplet worden.

De meegeleverde schroeven voor het bevestigen van de display moeten worden
gecontroleerd op compatibiliteit met uw apparaat. Als ze te lang zijn (kunnen de
display beschadigen) of te kort zijn (de schroeven moeten minimaal 5 keer rond-
gedraaid kunnen worden), koop dan schroeven die geschikt zijn voor uw apparaat.
Nadat u de houder en de display erop hebt geinstalleerd, moet véoér de inbedrijf-
stelling de gehele constructie nogmaals worden gecontroleerd op stevigheid en een
goede aansluiting op uw draagconstructie.

Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is op de montagelocatie om een veilige instal-
latie te garanderen

De installatieplek moet zodanig worden gekozen dat deze te allen tijde toegankelijk
is en niet wordt belemmerd om regelmatig visuele en trekcontroles op de lastveilig-
heid van alle componenten te kunnen uitvoeren (minimaal 2x per jaar!)

Het negeren van bovenstaande aanwijzingen kan letsel en beschadiging van het
product of daaraan aangesloten apparaten tot gevolg hebben. Door onjuiste instal-
latie of foutief gebruik kan de garantiedekking vervallen.

Als u onzeker bent over het gebruik van het product, neem dan rechtstreeks contact
op met gekwalificeerd personeel, uw dealer of celexon (website: www.celexon.nl,
e-mail: info@celexon.nl).

Technische wijzigingen en vergissingen voorbehouden.

UITSLUITING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID

De informatie in dit document kan zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving door de fabrikant

worden gewijzigd. Wijzigingen worden telkens in volgende versies van deze handleiding

toegevoegd. De fabrikant biedt geen garantie op de juistheid van de informatie in dit

document en stelt zich in die zin niet aansprakelijk.



TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

*  Geschikt voor displayformaten:
*  Wandafstand:

Ondersteunde VESA-norm:

¢ Max. gewicht:

LEVERINGSOMVANG

AT

6x wandschroeven

6x kunststof plug

8x50 mm (A) 10*50 mm (B)
6x onderlegring @60 4x schroef

mm (E) M5x30 mm (F)

I —

4x schroef M6x15 mm

4x schroef
M8x30 mm (J)

I— =

4x schroef
M8x45 mm (N)

4x schroef M8x15 mm

1x frame 1x linker VESA-

houder

van 60" tot 100"
35 mm
tot: 1.000 x 700
125 kg

0

4x onderlegring 4x plastic mof
@5 mm (C) D)

o s |

4x schroef
M5x15 mm (G)

4x schroef
M6x30 mm (H)

I— =

4x schroef
M8x35 mm (L)

4x schroef
M8x40 mm (M)

t= 1
1x lange X

inbussleutel diefstalbeveiliging
inclusief slot

1x rechter VESA-
houder



MONTAGE

STAP 1:
Verwijder voor de montage de verpakking en folie van het product.

STAP 2:

Gebruik het frame alleen als sjabloon om vier gaten op de muur af te tekenen.
Boor de afgetekende gaten met een diameter van 10 mm en diepte van 50 mm
in de muur. Plaats daarna een kunststoffen plug (B) in elk van de gaten.

Let op: Het meegeleverde montagemateriaal is alleen geschikt voor monta-
ge op massieve stenen muren. Zorg voor geschikt montagemateriaal voor uw
draagconstructie.




STAP 3:
Bevestig de wandplaat met zes wandschroeven (A) en zes ringen (E) door de
bevestigingsgaten in het frame aan de muur.

Muur

STAP 4:

Monteer de VESA-houders links en rechts op de achterkant van het display:
Kies de passende schroeven (F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N) voor uw display en monteer
de houders met elk twee schroeven, ringen (C) en zo nodig plastic moffen (D)
op het display. Zorg ervoor dat de afstand van elke houder tot de bovenkant
van het display gelijk en zoveel mogelijk gecentreerd is.

Let op: Het is belangrijk om de juiste schroeven te kiezen om beschadigingen
aan uw scherm of het vallen ervan te verhinderen.




STAP 5:

Hang de gemonteerde houders samen met het display aan het frame. Zorg
ervoor dat de vergrendelingen op beide houders van tevoren zijn losgemaakt
(zie onderstaande afbeelding).

LET OP: Laat het display niet los tot u er zeker van bent dat de houders aan
wandhouder vast zitten.

S:::::::::::::j Muur (]

K@
/

STAP 6:

Draai de beide vergrendelingen terug aan de houders.

Draai de houder vast aan de bovenste twee bevestigingspunten met behulp
van de lange inbussleutel om te voorkomen dat het scherm per ongeluk los-
komt.

Muur
Muur




STAP 7:
Als u het slot wilt gebruiken, voert u de diefstalbescherming van onderen door
de beide gaten van de vergrendelingen en zet u deze vast met het meegele-
verde slot.

—

Muur

De montage is nu afgerond.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



celexon- T

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Bruksanvishing

celexon TV/display
Vaggfaste fixed-10035

BT Y
AR B EE R

Tack fér att du har valt denna produkt. Las igenom denna bruksanvisning noga innan du
ansluter eller anvander produkten for att garantera sdkerheten och uppna basta majliga

prestanda. Spara denna bruksanvisning for framtida bruk.

Version: 32425_061



VARNINGAR

Syftet med denna bruksanvisning ar att forklara hur produkten fungerar. Spara darfor
bruksanvisningen pa ett sakert stalle sd att du kan ldsa i den senare om det skulle be-

hoévas.

. Borja inte med monteringen férrén du har last och forstatt hela bruksanvisningen.

. Utfor installationen tillsammans med en medhjalpare for att garantera sakerheten
under monteringen.

. Ta ut produkten ur férpackningen och avlagsna allt forpackningsmaterial. Kontroll-
era att det inte finns nagot férpackningsmaterial pa eller i produkten. Om du ser att
forpackningen ar skadad boér du dessutom kontrollera om produkten &r skadad. Om
du hittar utvandiga skador pa enheten eller om den inte fungerar som den ska eller
om den beter sig onormalt far produkten inte ldngre anvéndas. Kontakta omedel-
bart aterférséljaren du kdpte produkten av eller vand dig direkt till celexon (webb-
plats: www.celexon.se, e-post: info@celexon.se) for ytterligare information.

. For att produkten garanterat ska fungera felfritt far den enbart anvédndas inomhus;
den ar INTE lampad for att anvédndas utomhus.

. Barn under 16 ar far inte anvanda produkten eller tilloehoren.

. Se till s att inga barn leker med produkten eller vistas i dess ndrhet utan uppsikt. Se
till att produkten inte monteras pa platser dar personer vistas permanent.

. Om produkten byggs om eller férandras paverkas produktens sakerhet negativt.

. Hantera produkten omsorgsfullt. Den kan skadas av stétar, slag eller fall fran laga
héjder.

e Hall produkten borta fran fukt och anvand den inte i dammig miljo.

. Anvand produkten endast pa det satt som den &r avsedd fér. Om den anvénds pa
nagot annat satt kan detta leda till skador pa produkten eller dess omgivning.

. Dra at skruvarna ordentligt, men dra inte at dem f&r hart. Om skruvarna dras at for
hart (till exempel med en batteridriven skruvdragare) kan detta leda till skador och
gora sa att produkten inte sitter fast ordentligt.

. Skaffa dig monteringsmaterial som passar till det aktuella monteringsunderlaget,
om sa behdvs. Kontrollera att underlaget har tillrécklig barkraft foér att sédkert och pa
1ang sikt bara produkten inklusive ytterligare komponenter.

. Efter monteringen av produkten och de &évriga komponenterna maste dessa kont-
rolleras sa att de sitter fast tillrackligt och kan anvéndas sakert.

. Fastsattningen och hallfastheten fér hdngande laster maste kontrolleras minst tva
ganger om aret.

. Belasta inte produkten med mer vikt &n vad som é&r tillatet. Var uppmaéarksam pa den



hogsta tillatna barvikten.

. Se till att produkten helst belastas centrerat i synnerhet nar produkten har justerats.

. Inga ledningar eller kablar pa din display far belastas och maste dras sa att de inte
kan skadas eller kldmmas.

. De medféljande skruvarna fér fastsattning av displayen maste kontrolleras med av-
seende pa kompatibilitet med din enhet. Om de &r for langa (kan skada displayen)
eller for korta (minst 5 gdngor maste kunna skruvas in) maste du skaffa skruvar som
passar for din enhet.

. Efter installation av fastet och den tillhérande displayen maste hela konstruktionen
ater kontrolleras med avseende pa bindningsstyrka och ordentligt faste pa din ba-
rande konstruktion foére idrifttagning.

. Se till att det finns tillrackligt med utrymme pa monteringsplatsen fér att sékerstélla
en saker installation

. Installationsplatsen maste véljas sa att den &r tillgdnglig hela tiden och inte &r block-
erad for att kunna utféra regelbundna visuella kontroller och dragkontroller fér att
sakerstalla att alla komponenter &r lastsékra (minst 2 ganger om aret!)

. Om anvisningarna ovan inte féljs kan detta leda till personskador eller skador pa
produkten eller pa utrustning som &r ansluten till den. Felaktig installation eller fel-
aktig anvandning kan aven leda till att garantin upphér att galla.

. Om du &r oséker pa hur produkten ska anvédndas ber vi dig kontakta fackpersonal,
din aterforsaljare eller celexon direkt (webbplats: www.celexon.se, e-post: info@ce-
lexon.se).

. Med reservation for tekniska andringar och fel.

ANSVARSFRISKRIVNING

Informationen i detta dokument kan &ndras av tillverkaren utan férvarning. Denna bruks-
anvisning kommer att kompletteras med andringar i senare versioner. Tillverkaren garan-

terar inte att uppgifterna i detta dokument ar korrekta.



TEKNISKA DATA

. Lamplig for displaystorlekar:
* Vaggavstand:

* Stdédd Vesa-standard:

*  Max. barférmaga:

LEVERANSOMFATTNING

AT

fran 60” till 100”
35 mm
till: 1000 x 700
125 kg

© (B

6 styck vaggskruvar 6 styck plastpluggar 4 underlaggsbrickor 4 styck plasthylsor

8 x 50 mm (A) 10*50 mm (B)

6 styck 4 styck skruvar

underlaggsbrickor M5 x 30 mm (F)
@60 mm (E)

4 styck skruvar
M6 x 15 mm ()

4 styck skruvar
M8 x 30 mm (J)

I— =

4 styck skruvar
M8x45 mm (N)

4 styck skruvar
M8x15 mm (K)

1x styck ram 1 styck vanster

VESA-faste

@5 mm (C) (D)

o s |

4 styck skruvar
M5 x 15 mm (G)

4 styck skruvar
M6 x 30 mm (H)

I— =

4 styck skruvar

4 styck skruvar
M8x35 mm (L)

M8x40 mm (M)

. g

1 styck lang
insexnyckel

1 styck stéldskydd
inklusive 1as

1 styck hoger VESA-

faste



MONTERING

STEG 1:
Avlagsna férpacknings- och filmrester fran produkten fére monteringen.

STEG 2:

Anvand ramen som mall fér att markera sex hal pa installationsvdggen. Borra
de markerade halen @10 mm och 50 mm djupt in i vdggen. Darefter sdnk plast-
pluggarna (B) in i varje hal.

OBS! Det medféljande monteringsmaterialet &r endast [dmpligt fér montering
pad massiva stenvdggar. Skaffa dig monteringsmaterial som passar till din ba-
rande konstruktion.




STEG 3:
Fast vaggplattan pa vaggen med sex vaggskruvar (A) och sex underlaggs-
brickor (E) genom fasthalen i ramen

STEG 4:

Montera VESA-fastena till vdnster och hdger pa displayens baksida: Valj lamp-
liga skruvar (F/G/H/1/J/K/L/M/N) fér din display och montera fastena pa dis-
playen med vardera tva skruvar, underldggsbrickor (C) och i forekommande
fall plasthylsor (D). Férvissa dig om att avstandet fran varje faste till displayens
overkant &r detsamma och att de &r s& centrerade som majligt.

OBS! Det ar viktigt att valja ratt skruvar for att férhindra att displayen skadas
eller faller ner.

F/G/H/1/J/K/L/M/N
TV



STEG 5:

Satt fast de monterade fastena tillsammans med displayen pa ramen. Se till att
|dsanordningarna pa bada fastena har lossats i férvag (se nedre illustrationen).
OBS: Slapp inte displayen férrén du &r séker pa att fastena sitter ordentligt fast
pa vaggfastet.

] Vagg ]

K@
/

STEG 6:

Vrid tillbaka de bada lasanordningarna pa fastena.

Dra at fastet vid de tva 6vre fastpunkterna med hjélp av den langa insexnyck-
eln for att férhindra att displayen oavsiktligt lossnar.

Vagg
Vagg




STEG 7:
Om du vill anvanda laset, for in stoldskyddet genom de tva halen langst ner pa
|dsanordningen och sédkra det med det medféljande laset.

—

Végg

Monteringen har nu slutforts.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



	DE_Manual_celexon_TV_Display_Wandhalterung_Fixed_10035_32425_061
	EN_Manual_celexon_TV_Display_Wandhalterung_Fixed_10035_32425_061
	FR_Manual_celexon_TV_Display_Wandhalterung_Fixed_10035_32425_061
	ES_Manual_celexon_TV_Display_Wandhalterung_Fixed_10035_32425_061
	IT_Manual_celexon_TV_Display_Wandhalterung_Fixed_10035_32425_061
	PL_Manual_celexon_TV_Display_Wandhalterung_Fixed_10035_32425_061
	NL_Manual_celexon_TV_Display_Wandhalterung_Fixed_10035_32425_061
	SE_Manual_celexon_TV_Display_Wandhalterung_Fixed_10035_32425_061

